PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Charles J. Longacre	08/07/2003
David F. Toler	07/30/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sigma Corporation	
Street Address:	700 Goldman Drive	
City:	Cream Ridge	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08514	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11458200

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)751-1142

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (215) 567-2010

Email: rwilson@crbcp.com

Correspondent Name: Scott M. Slomowitz

Address Line 1: Seven Penn Center, 1635 Market Street

Address Line 2: 11th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	S1097/20002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott M. Slomowitz

Total Attachments: 5

source=S109720002#page1.tif source=S109720002#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 018264 FRAME: 0855

500152334

- \$40.00 - source=\$109720002#page3.tif source=\$109720002#page4.tif source=\$109720002#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018264 FRAME: 0856

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, we, Charles J. Longacre and David F. Toler, residing at 2721 Mountain

Road, Danielsville, Pennsylvania 18038 and 1257 Firethorne Drive, Easton, Pennsylvania

18045-7421, respectively, have made a certain new and useful invention in a JOINT

RESTRAINT ASSEMBLY (hereinafter "the invention"), and are about to apply for Letters

Patent of the United States based thereon;

WHEREAS, we, Charles J. Longacre and David F. Toler, are Consultants of SIGMA

CORPORATION:

WHEREAS, SIGMA CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under

the laws of the State of New Jersey, and having an office and place of business at 700

Goldman Drive, Cream Ridge, New Jersey 08514, is desirous of acquiring the entire right.

title and interest in and to the invention and all improvements thereon which may be made,

conceived or acquired by us, during the course of our association with SIGMA

CORPORATION, in and throughout the United States, its territories and all countries

foreign thereto, and in and to said application for Letters Patent and in and to any and all

Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto which have been

granted or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or any improvements

thereon.

PATENT

REEL: 018264 FRAME: 0857

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Charles J. Longacre and David F. Toler, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said SIGMA CORPORATION, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States, its territories and all countries foreign thereto in and to said invention and any improvements thereon which may be made, conceived or acquired by us during the course of our association with SIGMA CORPORATION, in and to said application for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent and extensions thereof of the United States and countries foreign thereto which have been or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or any improvements thereon or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other application and all international priority rights associated therewith, based in whole or in part thereon, or based upon said invention, or any improvements thereon;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by the said SIGMA CORPORATION and its legal representatives and assigns to the full ends of the terms for which said Letters Patent, or any of them, have been granted or may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had no sale and assignment of said interest been made; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the said invention above referred to, or any of them, or upon said invention or any part thereof, or upon any improvements thereon which may be made, conceived or acquired by us during the course of our association with SIGMA CORPORATION, to said SIGMA

2

REEL: 018264 FRAME: 0858

CORPORATION, and we hereby agree for ourselves, our heirs, executors and

administrators, to execute without further consideration, any further legal documents and

any further assignments and any releases, reissues, renewals or other applications for

Letters Patent that may be deemed necessary by SIGMA CORPORATION herein named,

fully to secure to the said SIGMA CORPORATION its interest as aforesaid in and to said

invention or any part thereof or any improvements thereon, and in and to said several

Letters Patent, or any of them.

We do hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with

SIGMA CORPORATION, and its legal representatives, that we have granted no license to

make or sell the said invention, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and

interest in the said invention have not been encumbered, that we then had good right and

title in and to the invention and that we have not executed and will not execute any

instrument in conflict therewith.

3

PATENT REEL: 018264 FRAME: 0859

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have here day of August, 2003.	eunto affixed my hand and seal this	
a	CHARLES J. LONGACRE	
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	:	
COUNTY OF Morthampton	: SS:	
Before me personally appeared said CHARLES J. LONGACRE and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, this day of,		
2003.		
_4	Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:		
	NOTARIAL SEAL LORI A. WILLIAMS, Notary Public City of Easton, Northampton County, PA My Commission Expires March 2, 2006	

5 ...

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have he	reunto affixed my hand and seal this 304
	DAVID F. TOLER
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF / Withway for	: : SS: :
	id DAVID F. TOLER and acknowledged the deed, this 30 has day of 30 has deed, this 3003.
	Monea & Joy (SEAL) Notary Public
My Commission	NOTARIAL SEAL MONICA C. SURANOFSKY, Notary Public Easton, Northampton County, PA My Commission Expires May 24, 2004

5

RECORDED: 09/18/2006

PATENT REEL: 018264 FRAME: 0861